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Peter Friend - President

- Lyor Chalmers - Hon. Secretary - Ray Brennan - Hon. Treasurer

~ Vicki Routh - Hon. Competition Secretary




NOTICE is hereby given that the FORTIETH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of the above
Association will be held at the Cricket Administration Centre, Caringbah Oval on Tuesday,
17 June, 1997 at 8.00pm sharp. (Telephone 9525-3504) :

BUSINESS
1 Read and confirm minutes of previous Annual General Meeting.
2. Apologies.
3. Correspondence.

4. Welcome Visitors.

x

Vs .
S Consideration of Annual Report of the Management Committee and Hon. Treasurer's
Financial Statement.

6. Notices re alterations to rules.
T Election of Officers.

a)  Patrons A

b)  President e
c) Vice Presidents
d) Hon. Secretary

e) Hon. Treasurer e
) Hon. Competition Secretary
g) Hon. Assistant Secretary
h)  Hon. Publicity Officer
i) Committee of Three
3 Public Relations Officer

8. Election of Auditor

.

9. Such other business as may be brought forward in conformity with the rules of the

Association.
A CORDIAL INVITATION IS EXTENDED
TO YOU TO ATTEND
Ivor Chalmers, 128 Willarong Road,
HONORARY SECRETARY - CARINGBAH NSW 2229

Phone: 9525-3504
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SUTHERLAND SHIRE
JUNIOR CRICKET ASSOCIATION, INC.

OUR SPONSORS

- AMPOL REFINERIES

- OCEAN MONARCH PREMIUM SEAFOODS

- KINGSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE

Please support these companies whenever you can,
as they support Junior Cricket in the Sutherland Shire.

SSICA wish to acknowledge the support of BP Kirrawee in
assisting us with match results throughout 1996/97.

PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Another summer season has come and gone, the "Baggy Green Caps" are in the Old Country
defending the Ashes and your Sutherland Committee finds itself fully occupied preparing for another
year's Junior Cricket. The past season was another one of success in the great task of providing
enjoyable, quality, sporting experiences for the boys and girls of the Shire.

These successes only come about due to the hard work of so many volunteers who readily pick up
the jobs of running their clubs and the Junior Association so efficiently. To all of those who served
so well this year, my sincere thanks. It is unfair to pick out individuals as you all contributed, but the
efforts of Ray Brennan, Vicki Routh and Peter Davis were of the highest level. To all of the clubs
who presented such high quality bids to the "Runs-for-A lid' progr ngratulations, Iam
sure that the moneys granted will be well spent. The SSJCA in conjunction with the Sutherland
Cricket Association spent well over $35,000 to improve and maintain the pitches, practise facilities
and grounds that we use. Our thanks to the Council for their great assistance during the year.

This year we had, and will again have the support of the NSW Cricket Association to run a winter
promotion at Miranda Fair. Assisted by the NSWCA, we see the continued growth of the
"Have-a-Go" cricket programmes run at Miranda and Illawong, which are building a strong support
base of younger children enjoying the game, as well as introducing par to the pl of
helping their kids have fun.

The more time I spend around the cricket scene, the more I find myself hearing from players,
coaches and administrators that word, FUN. At the end of the day and the season it is the enjoyment
of the game that keeps the players involved. We must remember always that our kids are not out in
the middle to score that hundred, or capture that hat-trick that we could not when we were their age.
Please keep in mind that the game is more important than the match. To the players, enjoy your
winter sport and come back in the spring ready to again provide us with the great entertainment that
we so genuinely enjoy.

Peter Friend
President
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SECRETARY'S REPORT

The Season under Review

The Association can look back on what was another good year for cricket in our area,
A slight increase in playing strength was a good sign and while it was not a huge increase it kept us
moving forward which is very encouraging indeed.

Altogether 125 teams consisting of a total of 1482 players participated during the season and one of
the very gratifying indicators was that every one of our thirteen clubs provided at leat one finalist
which is a great indication of all over strength in the Shire.

Our Representative teams did well finishing well up in all grades and having three teams make the
final. Unfor ly we couldn't ge to win a division but can still feel satisfied with the overall
results.

Congratulations are due to:
DAVID MITCHELL of the Sylvania Heights Club who is the 1996-97 Cricketer of the Year.
Caringbah Sports for their sixth consecutive Club Championship win.

Inter Association Competition - The Shell Shield Series

Our representative teams performed well without actually being able to take out a series.

Of our seven teams the Watson Shield reached the Semi Final, while the Cawsey and Gee went on to
play in their Finals but both were unsuccessful.

However, Paul Dewhurst won the award for best player of the Gee Shield and Jake Bowmer was top
wicketkeeper in that series.

Jon Mclnnes again took out the bowling honours in his group which was the Weblin Shield.

Thanks and Appreciation

To Harry and Carol Peters for their Sponsorship and also for their untiring work for the Association.
To Ray Brennan whose wealth of knowledge, wise counsel are so very valuable to us all.

To all clubs for their co-operation throughout the season

To Our Sponsors Marine Product Marketing and

To the Umpires Association for their efforts all season and more especially to cover all but two
Finals a matter which was greatly appreciated.

To the Shire Council who gave us every possible assistance. The Dept of Sport and Recreation can
take a bow.

To the Soccer and Rugby League clubs who allowed us the use of their facilities throughout the
season.

To the Sutherland Grade Club for their interest and assistance

To all of the volunteers, the Coaches, Managers, Scorers and supporters without whom there is no
cricket.

To Jan Chalmers who has so unselfishly assisted me throughout the season and who has done the
typing for this book which is a monumental task indeed.

To Vicki Routh who did another great job as Competition Secretary as well as doing the editorial
work for this journal along with a host of other work. A Top class administrator indeed.

ENGLISH TEAMS VISIT SUTHERLAND.

During the mid season break Sutherland was fortunate enough to host a day for two visiting English
Clubs, South Cheshire and High Peak. High Peak had under 16 and under 14 teams and South
Cheshire an under 16.

Due to the heavy commitments of our Rep Players at the particular time of the visit the Committee
decided to give boys who were not playing reps their chance for a bit of international cricket.
Three teams were chosen with most of our clubs being represented.

What a great day it turned out to be. The cricket was played with great intensity but also great
sportsmanship and the visitors were friendly and good to be with.

We asked each of the Australian players family to host one of the English players at lunch which
proved to be a master stroke, giving everyone a chance to mingle and the visitors were highly
delighted with the ar

I can't remember the exact results but our young men went very well and I think we won two and
lost one but maybe it was vice versa. The winner was cricket and all concerned went home well
pleased with the day. It was a wonderful exercise in public relations.

The committee offers its thanks to the volunteers who controlled the matches and organised the
teams they made a huge contribution.

Just one word of warning - South Cheshire has a huge gentleman by the name of Eric Marsh among
their officials. If you ever run into him and he offers to take you for a drink don't go unless you're
very thirsty.

Over all it was a great success.

Ivor Chalmers
Hon. Secretary

TREASURER'S REPORT
The 1996/97 financial statements reflect a significant negative cashflow but this was planned and
controlled reflecting huge expenditure on upgrading grounds and hetic wickets - see sep
grounds report.

®  our sponsorship income fell and this puts more pressure on general funds. We need more
sponsorships for the upcoming season. Can you help? In this regard we must again pay
regard to Harry & Carol Peters of Ocean Monarch Premium Seafoods (Marine Product
Marketing Pty Ltd), and Harry Solomons of Kingsgrove Sports who again, as always,
provide sponsorship and support to the Association.

* raffle support has waned. This activity was introduced to help both the clubs and the
Association (for ground impro ). All exp are met by the Association and 50% of
the value of each ticket sold stays with the selling club. Some clubs have done very well while
others have not embraced the concept fully.

®  thecosts of participating in the Shell Series continue to rise and now are about $130 per boy
so itis very disappointing to receive back raffle books from some rep. players with no effort
made to sell one ticket. Sutherland over the past decade or so has been the best on and off
the field - let's keep it there - do your bit.

In our present position it is my i ion 10 rec d no i in fees for 1997/98 but this will
depend on insurance costs which in turn depend on claims. Several clubs and Associations in NSW
(including Sutherland) are being sued and outcomes will impact on insurance premiums.

Relationships with clubs have been great and as Treasurer I have had no problems as all clubs fully
co-operate in financial matters. Thank you one and all.

Ray Brennan,
Hon. Treasurer 6
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"TRIBUTE TO ALAN CRASTON"

Somebody once said, "The service you do for others, is the rent you pay for your time here on
earth". Well if that be true, Alan has well and truly paid his rent. With the passing of Alan,
we not only lost a good man, but an endless servant to boys cricket for Sutherland and
Gymea. Alan's involvement with boys cricket started way back with his own son playing club
cricket for Gymea, and helping to build Gymea into the club it is today. Well after his son had
finished in boys cricket, Alan coached team after team. He could be seen every week
unselfishly helping others. Apart from his time with Gymea, he was also, for a long time, a
tireless worker for the SSJCA. In his time as Secretary, for me the things that really stood
out, apart from the professional way he conducted himself, was his complete and utter
dedication for Sutherland boys to all be given the same chances. Alan's love of cricket, I'm
proud to say, brought us together as very good friends and with our passion for books,
pamtmgsandany other interesting cricket memorabilia, spent many many long hours looking

b p after bookshop, for that one elusive find. Who else would spend week
aﬁerweekmAdclmde anbane Sydney or anywhere else Test Cricket was being played,
pecially if England were involved. He loved cricket as much as life itself.

To his family, our hearts go out to you, and as his good friend, I find little else to say except
he was a very good person, and they are hard to find these days.

I also humbly submit a poem which I know he would find amusing.
John Small (1737 - 1826)

Here lies, bowled out by death's unerring ball,

A cricketer renowned, by name John Small,
But though his name was Small, yet great his fame,
For nobly did he play the noble game;

His life was like his innings, long and good,
Full ninety summers he had death withstood.

At length the ninetieth winter came, when (fate
not leaving him one solitary mate)

This last of Hambledonians, old John Small,
Gave up his bat and ball, his leather, wax and all.

Pierce Egan

P.S. Farewell Alan, I'm sure we'll meet up again, to see the mighty test of all.

Peter Schofield
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PREMIUM SEAFOODS

Marine Product Marketing Pty Ltd
are proud to support the

Sutherland District Junior Cricket
Association

Marine Product Marketing Pty Ltd
Suite 901, Level 9, KPMG Centre

45 Clarence Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000

PH: (02) 299-6077 FAX: (02) 299-3450

COMPETITION SECRETARY'S REPORT
It is with surprising speed that the cricket competitions commence and finish and the 1996/97 season
was no exception - to say that the season has been challenging at times is certainly an
understatement!

Thirteen clubs registered 125 teams - an increase of eleven (1995/96) and I would like to
congratulate Caringbah Sports for once again topping off the season winning the Club Championshi
- "The Bertshell Trophy" - and Illawong for finishing second and Miranda third.

While an increase in teams is exciting and welcomed there is a downsde, wnh a limited number of
grounds and limited playing times some competitions were ly reduced to 35 overs.

- Y

The condition of some of the centre wickets at the start of the season and the knowledge that they
would require extensive work during the season (at the time impossible to program) resulted in the
unenviable decision to withdraw grounds from some competitions where traditionally they had been
allocated for some time.

The competition was not only strained due to ground changes resulting from works to upgrade
wickets, but also because of an increased incidence of vandalism. I believe that the next season we
will attempt to continue to improve the standard of wickets in the Shire but on a smaller scale and so
1 am hopeful that the impact will not be as great. Vandalism on the other hand is a problem more
difficult to overcome.

I cannot stress strongly enough the importance of c ication between the M

Committee and the member Clubs - I think at times during the past season, there has been a
breakdown in the lines of communication - perhaps non attendance at meetings and other various
factors have contributed to this. Please support us in our endeavours to ensure the best is provided
for our young cricketers on Saturday mornings by ensuring that the information circulated at
meetings is conveyed as accurately and as quickly as possible.

On a more positive note, there has been tremendous support from SDCC - Barry Davison was

ible for the prog) ing of another Gala Day's coaching for all Sutherland junior cricketers,
urespccuve of their age or skill level. Barry also provided representative players and Clubs with
coaching clinics with the assistance of SDCC. A 'Level 1' coaching course was conducted and well
supported by all Clubs.

SSCUA conducted an umpn'es course and as a result we enjoyed an increase in the number of official
p g on S y mornings.

I am confident that both these courses will be available next season and would urge all

Coaches/Managers and i d parents to attend.

Managers/Coaches meetings were conducted at the beginning of the season and attendance was
compulsory - this once again proved to be positive in providing information to those directly
involved on Saturday mornings.

The standard of recording this season has been consistently high - not an easy task, especiallfor
U10 and U12 - and [ would like to thank lan, Lyn, Karen and Steve for their efforts.

I would in conclusion like to extend my appreciation to the Clubs who have supported the
M: Commi and to the Manag Committee for their support and assistance to me
throughoul the season.

1 wish all junior cricketers an enjoyable and successful season in 1997/98.

Vicki Routh,
Competition Secretary




GROUNDS REPORT

In conjunction with Sutherland Shire Cricket Association, Sutherland Shire Council and all or our
member clubs, your Association has embarked on an intense programme of ground improvements.
Elsewhere in this report we have set out details of annual expenditure - you will note that the season
1996/97 exceeded $56,000 and this exceeded the aggregate of the previous four years.

We replaced existing synthetics at Akuna Road, Heathcote, Port Hacking High School, Anzac,
Canberra Street, Loftus, Woolooware, Sylvania Heights, Gymea Bay, Kareela and Casuarina Road.
In addition, significant works (levelling, relaying pitch, new synth
Kirrawee, Jannali, Grays Point and Kareela Central.

ic etc) were undertaken at

Major works were undertaken by individual clubs.

. Miranda - nets at Seymour Shaw

. Gymea Bay - nets at Gymea Oval

o. St John Bosco - nets at Boys Town

L3 Tllawong - new wicket at Coachwood Drive plus significant new

developments at Lucas Heights (to which SSICA contributed
as well).

All in all, this would be the largest capital works programme ever undertaken by Cricket in
Sutherland Shire. A major driver in our vision is the safety of participants. None of this would have
been possible without the co-operation and llent support of SSCA (Leon Bunker, David Dee
and Graeme Thornley) and the Council (Stephen Bourke, John Gordon and Murray Halls). Actual
expenditure is shared 50/50 b the Men's Association and Ives but the Council "chips in"
with a great deal of uncosted support. They are always there to guide, advise and assist.

Plans are being developed for 1997/98 - all we need is the cash!

VICKI ROUTH RAY BRENNAN

DO YOU REMEMBER WHEN
L] L Perkins of Caringbah Rangers took 8 for 3 in the 1957/58 under 12 final against Miranda
Magpies.
. J Mclnnes of Evoca 14B took 72 wickets off 90 overs (of 8 balls each) at an average of
2.33 in 1961-62 - but not good enough to win the bowling average.

. E Robinson of Caringbah De La Salle scored 616 runs in 14A in 1966/67. Mark went on to
play Sheffield Shield cricket for Tasmania.

. John Dyson of Jannali scored 645 runs in 14A in 1967/78 - John went on to be our Cricketer
of the Year two years later and played 22 tests for Australia.

. S Edwards took 73 wickets at an
competition.

of 1.81 o help Grays Point win the 1976/77 10B

as
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REGISTRAR'S REPORT - 1996/97 SEASON

Below are details of registrations accepted by the S.S.).C.A. for 1996/97

REGISTERED ER OF S P
CLUBS 1996/97 1995/96 1996/97 1995/96
Aquinas College 2 2 25 28
Caringbah Sports 14 14 161 159
Como-Jannali 15 15 168 175
Cronulla Seagulls 6 6 74 69
De La Salle Caringbah 2 3 26 40
[Engadine Dragons 14 9 164 106
Gymea Bay 12 12 140 146
Heathcote 4 2 54 28
Jiawong 22 19 263 230
[Miranda Magpies 7 7 87 86
|st. John Bosco 7 5 80 59
|st. Patricks 7 8 87 2
[ssivania Heights C.Y.C. 13 12 153 133
' ERoTAY 125 114 1482 1351
b Total Number of Female Players ...... 27/23
NUMBER OF PLAYERS AND TEAMS BY AGE GROUP
AGE PLAVERS TEAMS
GROUP 1996/97 | 199519 199697 | 199509
nder 8 147 127 16 14

Junder 10 346 259 28 21
JUnder 1215 364 364 30 30
[Under 14's 367 364 30 30
funder 165 258 237 21 19
| TOTAL 1482 1351 125 14
Michael Mooney

REGISTRAR.
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CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

CRICKETER OF THE YEAR

BEST REPRESENTATIVE

TEAM PERFORMANCE

REPRESENTATIVE
ACHIEVEMENT AWARD

BEST PERFORMANCE - 14A

BEST PERFORMANCE - 12A

BEST PERFORMANCE - 10A

BEST ASSOCIATION BATTING
PERFORMANCE IN
TRADITIONAL CRICKET

BEST ASSOCIATION BATTING
PERFORMANCE IN
MODIFIED CRICKET

BEST ASSOCIATION BATTING
PERFORMANCE IN
INTRODUCTORY CRICKET

BEST BOWLING PERFORMANCE
U/16 & U14

BEST BOWLING PERFORMANCE

AWARD WINNERS

BERTSHELL TROPHY
JOHN WOODHOUSE
MEMORIAL TROPHY

ALAN WARD
MEMORIAL TROPHY

CLIFF PADDY
MEMORIAL TROPHY

S.D.C.C. TROPHY
ALAN CRASTON
MEMORIAL TROPHY

ANDREW HILDITCH
TROPHY

THE CHATLAND AWARD

S.S.J.C.A. AWARD

S.8.J.C.A. AWARD

ROBERT TICKNER
AWARD

CLAUDE MANN TROPHY

U/12 & U/10 TRADITIONAL CRICKET

BEST BOWLING PERFORMANCE
IN INTRODUCTORY CRICKET

BEST ASSOCIATION
WICKET KEEPER

MOST CATCHES
U/16 & U14

MOST CATCHES
U/12 & U10

BEST ASSOCIATION

CLAUDE MANN TROPHY
DON MASTERS TROPHY
KEN WHATLEY TROPHY

ROB HODGE TROPHY

CARINGBAH SPORTS
DAVID MITCHELL
Sylvania Heights 16A
CAWSEY SHIELD
PAUL DEWHURST
Gee Shield

LUKE DUDMAN
Caringbah Sports 14A

MICHAEL ELLIOTT
Illawong 12A

STEPHEN CUSH
Sylvania Heights 10A

LUKE DUDMAN
Caringbah Sports 14A

BEN PARKIN
Gymea 12E

CHRIS CAMILLERI
Illawong 10E(1)

JORDAN ROBINSON
Miranda 14E

MICHAEL ELLIOTT
Illawong 12A

ROBERT WATTS
Illawong 10D(1)

DAVID MITCHELL
Sylvania Heights 16A

DANIEL VORMISTER
Heathcote 16B

JOHN STOMO
Gymea Bay 12E

IAN LATHAM




CRICKETER OF THE YEAR
DAVID MITCHELL - SYLVANIA HEIGHTS

It is a great pleasure for me to be able to write the report on the career and accomplishments of the 1996/97
"Cricketer of the Year", David Mitchell.

David started his cricket career with the Como-Jannali Club in 1991/92 season where he played in the 12B
since. He quickly established himself as a cricketer with ability and it was as a bowler that he first excelled.
He was quickly promoted to "A" grade the following year and he continued to play at that level for the
remainder of his junior career.

It was in the 12A team in 92/93 that he first put on the gloves and quickly earned a reputation as an
accomplished keeper. This added to his emergence as a batsman and earned him selection in the Cawsey
Shield team. David continued to improve his technique during the following seasons with Como and earned
selection each year in the representative teams. In 1995/96, David took out the wicket keeping award for the
Weblin Shield.

1996/97 was an exceptional season for him. After transferring to Sylvania, he took on the role of opening
batsman and became the most feared hard hitting player in the 16A competition. He scored an impressive
425 runs at an average of 38.6 as well as taking 17 catches and 6 stumpings to help the team achieve the

minor premiership and make the final.

His excellent performances during the season were rewarded with selection in the Watson Shield team as
vice-captain, the Sydney Metropolitan East and the Combined Sydney Metropolitan sides. In all these teams,
his performance was excellent. David was also selected as vice captain for Randwick's Green Shield Team.

David's outstanding record obviously stamps him as a cricketer of the future but his approach to the game
and his sense of fair play has been a feature of his career. David has always played the game in a highly
sportsmanship manner. Whilst I have only been closely associated with David this season as manager of the
Sylvania 16A side, I have known and watched him develop since 1991. David is a fine young man who is a
credit to his parents, the clubs for whom he has played and himself. Congratulations David, on being voted
"Cricketer of the Year".

Steve Harris Also considered A Myers and R Stafford

BEST PERFORMANCE IN 14A
Luke Dudman - Caringbah Sports

Luke had another outstanding season in 96/97. After winning the equivalent award two years ago in the
U/12's and finishing high on both the batting and bowling merit lists last year in the U/14's. We had high
expectations of Luke's performance this year. He certainly didn't let us down.

At club level he scored 562 runs at an average of 93.7, took 10 wickets and 9 catches, captained the
premiership winning team, and set a fine example for every cricketer in the competition with his enthusiasm
and dedication.

He captained the Moore Shield team, again topping the batting with an average of over 70 and scoring a
magnificent century. I had the pleasure of watching Luke score over 900 runs at all levels of cricket this
year and his complete determination of the bowling was a real pleasure to observe. Luke is at the threshold
of an exciting career in senior cricket and his natural ability and determination will ensure his success.

Luke was also the only member of the AW Green Shield side from the U/14 competition this year, which in
itself was a fine achievement.

Luke is the complete cricketer whose enthusiasm for the game is contagious. Congratulations Luke, you are
a very worthy recipient of this award.

Peter Jordan
Also considered J Drinkwater, C Jordan and A Wallis

BEST PERFORMANCE IN 12A

Michael Elliott - Illawong
Michasl has ly completed the 96/97 season with exceptional individual perf hich ighligl
his all round cricketing abilities.
As a batsman Michael displayed power hitting and good shot selection to score 361 runs at an average of
40.11. Two centuries and a half century kept the scorers busy as did an aggressive and entertaining 89 not
out in 63 balls during the first round of the Arch Cawsey Shield against Gladesville.
At times alternating between medium pace and off spin, he collected 24 wickets at 7.25 including a hat trick!
At representative level he bowled steadily and economically as part of a well balance side.
Six catches in the outfield including two chances at critical times added to his individual statistics but also
demonstrated his desire and ability to support his team mates.

He has represented Sutherland for the past 3 years as a member of a team which won the J.H.Creak Shield
and reached the final of the Arch Cawsey Shield. He has recently been selected in the Metropolitan Squad
and deservedly been recognised as the Illawong Junior Cricketer of the Year Award.

Congratulations Michael on your "fairytale” season. Continue to listen and learn and love the game and you
will be rewarded with many more gratifying experiences and performances.

Graeme Hudswell
Also considered L. Hudswell, S Morriss and P Davies

BEST PERFORMANCE IN 10A
Stephen Cush - Sylvania Heights

Stephen is a very dedicated and highly talented all round cricketer who has had an excellent 1996/97 season.

As an opening batsman he scored 378 runs (narrowly missing the Association 10 Batting Aggregate record of
384) at an average of 37.8 and captured 12 wickets at an average of 9.66 from a variety of medium pace an

leg spin bowling.
He is also an excellent fieldsman in any position and possesses shrewd cricket knowledge) for someone so
young) that saw him captain both his club and the Foster Shield representative teams this season.

He strives for high standards and is always willing to devote time to the development of his personal skills.
He is a fully committed team player at all times and no doubt has outstanding ability and the necessary
p | temp to achieve the highest levels in the game.

Given his outstanding performances this season, Stephen is a deserved winner of this award.
Greg Kay
Also considered J Davis & L Irwin




W.G. FOSTER SHIELD

BACK: Ryan Fielding, Chris Williams, Tim Gosper, Michael Lavallee, Matthew Cork,
FRONT: Geoff Cork (Manager), Steven Nelson, Jay Davis, Shaun Pickering,
Stephen Cush, Matthew Kay, Luke Irwin, Mitchell Krywulycz, Greg Kay (Mngr)

Well!! what an introduction to representative cricket for the boys selected in the 1996/97 Foster
Shield.

Despite a representative program where from day 1 many difficult obstacles were encountered (from
drawing the toughest division, to having to play Newcaste in Newcastle on Boxing Day, to not being
able to win a toss, to have to endure some difficult playing conditions, to experienceing some
questionable decisions in very critical situations), | am pleased to report that all these young talented
players with their p; bonded togeth gly to form a very competitive and close
knit group, who thoroughly enjoyed their cricket.

After a slow start in the trials, due mainly to the necessity of trying to find the right combinations, the
boys really found their feet to record some excellent performances.

Whilst T am pleased to confirm that all players significantly improved their cricket knowledge, skills
and most importantly their enjoyment of the game at the highly competitive representative level (both
on a personal basis and as a team), it is appropriate that we also recognise some of the significant
abilities and achievements by the boys during the season such as the -

. Excellent leadership by captain Stephen Cush
L] Unfinished 2nd wicket partnership of 127 between Luke Irwin and Jay Davis against
Homnsby-Kuringai

. Quality slow bowling by Matthew Kay (70 overs - 10/143)
L] Emergence of Chris Williams as an opening bowler
. High quality fielding which yielded 14 team runouts.

A special feature of this team (in addition to the shear enthusiasm of the boys) was the fantastic
support of all the parents (especially the mums for always providing the best afternoon teas in town
and not to forget the dads for their significant ibution to team bonding in Ni le on

Christmas night) and the new freiendships that were established which I am sure will continue to
develop as evidenced by the end of season weekend in Canberra.

My special thanks to Geoff Cork the team Manager who was always willing and able to provide
strong support no matter what the situation. I would also like to acknowledge and thank Michelle,
Bruce P, Paul D, Scott N, PeterL. and David C who shared the scoring and other necessary team
duties.

To the Executive Committee of SSJICA, | thank you for the opportunity to be involved as Coach of
thes team and can assure you that all is healthy in the talent departmen of the Sutherland Shire Junior
nursery.

Greg Kay
Coach.

MATCH RESULTS
TRIAL

St George 9/105 defeated Sutherland 91

T Gosper 23, S Cush 3/11, M Kay 2/11

Bankstown 160 defeated Sutherland 85

S Cush 35, S Nelson 2/22

Sutherland 7/234 defeatedCanterbury-Wests 92

S Cush 58 ret, J Davis 40, M Krywulycz 25x, M Kay 3/10, S Cush 2/16

SHELL SERIES

Round 1.
St George 129 defeated Sutherland 55
M Krywulcyz 16, M Kay 2/15, L Irwin 2/26, S Pickering 2/14
Round 2.
Sutherland 2/169 defeated Hornsby-Kuringai 7/112
J Davis 66x, L Irwin 58x, S Cush 29
3
Sutherland 2/86 defeated Fairfield-Liverpool 8/85
S Cush 23x, M Krywulycz 22, S Pickering 21, L Irwin 3/9, M Kay 2/16

Round 4.
Newcastle 9/144 defeated Sutherland 88
L Irwin 15, S Pickering 2/9

Round 5.
South Eastern 5/148 defeated Sutherland 8/134
L Irwin 23, R Fielding 21, J Davis 21, C Williams 3/7, S Cush 2/25




J.H. CREAK SHIELD

BACK:
FRONT:

Robert Bunker, Sean Porter, Alex Kufner, Tarek Barakat, Adam Chivers
Vicki Chivers (Manager), Glen Laws, David Riley, Raymond Shaw,
Jasem Rafique, Malcolm McKinnon, David Ross, Leigh Elphick,

Tony Gleeson (Coach).

Not a bad season for these young guys. | know some people thought that perhaps they should have
achieved more than they did but in this game at this level there is only a fine line between winning
and losing.

We beat some good teams and some good teams beat us but I believe the overall performance of the
side was quite good.

From a personal point of view I think perhaps I should have done more. [ got along particularly well
with the boys and I think most of the time they could see the logic in the things I tried to teach them.
However, time constraints and the distraction of having to concentrate on the boys welfare meant
that I failed to reach all of the parents and this helped create an unsettled atmosphere.

Nevertheless I'm very pleased with the improvement in every one of these boys. They are in the
learning curve at the moment and need time to evolve. They must be shown patience and
understanding in these critical years. If we pushtoo hard we'll lose them, if we encourage them to
gradually improve they will flourish into the quality players we want them to be.

Every player in the team has quite a lot of potential, but that's all it is at the moment, potential.
What they need is someone to guid¢hem through these early years with a clear objective of
moulding them all into good cricketers and not be too concerned about match results.

I'm proud of these guys. They are well behaved, intelligent young men and a credit to their parents
and the Association that supports them. Their sportsmanship, attire and cricketing demeanour both
on and off the field are characteristics we should all admire.

1 wish them well in their future for regretfully I will not be with them again. After 20 years of
affiliation with the Sutherland Juniors I feel it's time for me to retire and let a younger person take
over. I have enjoyed every single year of my involvement with cricket and in particular being a part
of helping to encourage good players to reach a higher level of achievement.

I'd like to think that | am leaving the place just a little better than when I first showed up. Goodbye
and good luck to everyone especially the Creak Shield boys of 1996/97.

Tony Gleeson, Coach
MATCH RESULTS

SHELL SERIES

Round 1.

Sutherland 3 (dec) 138 defeated Hawkesbury 69 & 2-58

L Elphick 4-18, M McKinnon 2-8, S Porter 57, R Shaw 39 & 2 catches, T Barakat 3 catches
Round 2.

Sutherland 83 lost to Hornsby 6/137

D Ross 23, A Kufner 11

Round 3.

Sutherland 77 lost to South/Eastern 5/160

G Laws 12, A Chivers 10, J Rafique 10

Round 4.

Sutherland 106 lost to Penrith 7/149

G Laws 44, R Bunker 20, A Chivers 2-5, D Ross 2-25

Round 5.

Sutherland 5-209 defeated Camden 6-111

R Shaw 80, J Rafique 34, R Bunker 18, S Porter 15, A Kufner 2-6
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ARCH CAWSEY SHIELD

BACK: Samuel Copper, Michael Elliott, Graeme Phillips, Steven Morris,
Paul Davies
FRONT: Peter Schofield (Coach), Ryan Chivers, Tristan Rigby, Paul Burns,
Brendon Mulheron, Leight Hudswell, Robert White, Jan Burns (Manager)

Well after a very successful season to live up to from last year, we approached this series,
determined to do well. We had a very successful two weeks of trials, twenty six boys tried
out. | say now what I said then, if you didn't get selected go away work harder, and come
back more determined next season. | must also thank my fellow selector, Ray Davies for his
time and valuable input. We selected the side with one change and hoped to do well. Our
trials went very well. We lost one to Bankstown which made us in my opinion much stronger
and d ined. We ged to for Gladesville, Illawarra, Blacktown and Fairfield
along the way. Coming into our last game against St George one of last years semi finalists,
both of us undefeated, so for us a virtual final in itself. The boys trained and played
magnificently 10 defeat Saints easily, so our opp in the semi b Canterbury West, a
very good side indeed, but again through determination we accounted for them, to once again
move into the final, a truly fantastic effort two years in a row, but yet again us having to go o
Newecastle, for the second year in a row. A big ask I think of 11 year old boys in a Final, at
least play half way, because believe me it's a real disadvantage for young boys sleeping away
from home, and it told on the day. We played probably our worst game of the series and were
beaten in the end quite easily, but still the boys never stopped trying and good luck to
Newecastle, they played the game in a terrific spirit.

Whilst we didn't have any super stars so to speak, our success came from hard work, discipline
and respect for each other. Every boy contributed to our success. Our captain, Brendon lead

the team very well for a boy 50 young. Michael Elliott showed glimpses of class and Paul
Davies bowled really well for the entire series backed up by Paul, Robbie, Graham and Ryan.
Our keeper, Tristan never let us down, ave. | bye per match and in my opinion was Man of
the Match in the Final. Our batting was solid right through:- Andrew, Sam, Steve, Brendon
and Lee all solid. Lee’s improvement pleased me greatly. To my manageress, Jan Burns,
thanks again it would be impossible to have anyone better, nothing ever a trouble, to all the
parents and our scorers you played as much a part in our success as the boys did, your never
flagging support and lack of interference was really appreciated. The encouragement given
every boy from every parent was what sport is supposed to be all about,

To our ever working committee, my thanks for allowing me the great privilege of taking
twelve wonderful young men. Keep up the good work and ignore the knockers. In closing I
wish these young men all the best for the future not only in cricket but in life, I have enjoyed
my two years immensely. A small word if I may to parents, don't put unrealistic goals and
expectations on your son's they have to do it, not you, selection or non selection in Rep sides
at the age of U/12 has nothing to do with your son's future cricket, accept it for what it is, a
game to be enjoyed.

Peter Schofield
Coach

MATCH RESULTS

1

Round 1.
Sutherland 3 dec 183 defeated Gladesville 68 and 0/13
S Cooper 37, A Raftos 33, M Elliont 89x, P Davies 3/7, R Chivers 2/17

Round 2.

Sutherland 3/78 defeated lllawarra 7/77

P Burns 23x, B Mulheron 3/8

Round 3.

Sutherland 8/173 defeated Blacktown 9/131

S Cooper 39, L Hudswell 36, B Mulheron 22x, T Rigby 19x, P Davies 3/22, P Burns 2/10
0

Sutheriand 4/67 defeated Fairfield 65

P Burns 24x, L Hudswell 22x, P Davies 2/2, R Chivers 3/14, P Burns 2/15

Round 5.

Sutherland 7/194 defeated St George 147

R White 37, P Burns 24, M Elliott 57, G Phillips 28, L Hudswell 16x, G Phillips 2/12,

P Davies 2/17, R White 2/24, P Bums 2/23

Semi-Final.

Sutherland 7/131 defeated Canterbury West 7/108

A Raftos 24, M Elliott 17, G Phillips 25, L Hudswell 23x, M Elliott 2/21, P Burns 2/20

Final

Sutherland 9/98 lost to Newcastle 5/99

P Bums 15, L Hudswell 13, T Rigby 16, G Phillips 2/14

"In the end it only the camaraderie of the team, the lifelong friendships which forge, and the
opportunity for interesting sorties outside the grind of the cricket grounds, which makes the
experience worthwhile."

Bill O'Rielly




W.S. GEE SHIELD

BACK:

Adam Keighran, Mitchell Thompson, Neelan Koovarjee, Chris Pendergast,
Andrew MvEvoy,

FRONT: DennisPendergast (Coach), Michael Watson, Matthew Hughston, Jake Bowmer,
Paul Dewhurst, Michael Friend, Daniel Marandola, Ryan Davis,

Peter Davis (Manager).

I have been associated with this fine team of boys from their diminutive years in the Foster Shield to
this present season, a season in which I accepted the role as coach. The talent of this side has always
been evident and my major objective was to mould all players into a closer unit with teamship being
the priority rather than personal goals. May I say it was a challenge that I thoroughly enjoyed,
providing me with memories I will forever treasure.

After convincing wins in the two trial games the boys went through undefeated in the five official
games, finishing first on quotient for the three divisions. If the win against our old antagonists,
Penrith in round two was sweet the following encounter with Bankstown was even more so, with the
result being decided in the final over. This win exhibited the tenacity of the team which was to carry
them to the final. The loss in the final against Camden was a bitter disappointment, chasing 100 we
fell seven short of our target, Camden's champion opening bowler displaying a wonderful exhibition
of speed to do the early damage. Adam, Matt and later Neelan showed outstanding courage and
almost got us there, but it wasn't to be, congratulations boys upon reaching the final and first on
quotient, also to Camden on a fine win.

Fine individual performances were attained by all boys, these can be found in the accompanying
statistics but one performance 1 feel needs a special mention. Paul Dewhurst in round one coming on
with the score at 2-48, totally demolished Blacktown's lineup, finishing with a phenomenal 7-11 from

8.3 overs! Blacktown all out for 61. Jake Bowmer in the same innings took five stumpings and
eight for the match, Paul ten wickets for the match.

To our captain, Paul Dewhurst and his deputy, Jake Bowmer I could not ask for anything more, the
manner in which you led the side was a credit to you both. The association and parents can feel
proud of the lads who represented this past season for their behaviour on and off the field was
exemplary.

Thanks to all the parents for your support and again providing the afternoon teas, the Associations
Executive who were always there for encouragement, to out scorers Karen Bowmer, Debbie Watson
and Peter Davis, again a terrific effort. To our team manager Peter Davis thanks for the tireless help,
I shall always be indebted.

To all the boys, thanks for a great year, memories (and waterfights) I shall always cherish.

Dennis Pendergast,
Peter Davis,

Coach
Manager

MATCH RESULTS
TRIAL GAMES
Sutherland 8/204 defeated Georges River-St George 9/189
M Friend 52 ret, ] Bowmer 40, M Hughston 41, A Keighran 4-14, R Davis 3-40
Sutherland 7/222 defeated Canterbury/Wests 84
M Friend 31 ret, M Watson 38, J Bowmer 25 ret, A Keighran 23 ret, M Hughston 29 ret,
R Davis 22 ret. A McEvoy 2-19, N Koovarjee 2-14, D Marandola 2-11, P Dewhurst 4-13

SHELL SERIES

Round 1.

Sutherland 1/82 (dec) defeated Blacktown 61 & 7/144

M Friend 54, M Watson 27 n.o. R Davis 2-20 & 3-44, P Dewhurst 7-11 & 3-46,
J Bowmer 8 stumpings

Round 2.

Sutherland 5/92 defeated Penrith 89

C Pendergast 28, ] Bowmer 24 n.o. P Dewhurst 4-19, C Pendergast 3-8

Round 3.

Sutherland 146 defeated Bankstown 9/142

M Hughston 31, R Davis 23, M Watson 20, P Dewhurst 3-19, M Hughston 2-15
Round 4.

Sutherland 7/128 defeated Hawkesbury 61 & 6/57

A Keighran 42, R Davis 29, ] Bowmer 24, P Dewhurst 4-11 & 2-10, D Marandola 5-13,
A McEvoy 3-16

Round 5.

Sutherland 1/143 defeated Parramatta 136

M Friend 62 n.o. C Pendergast 52 n.o. P Dewhurst 5-9, D Marandola 3-23
SEMI-FINAL

Sutherland 2/94 defeated Hornsby/Kurringai Hills 9dec 49

M Watson 34 n.o., M Friend 21, P Dewhurst 4-20, D Marandola 2-13.

FINAL

Sutherland 93 lost to Camden 100

A Keighran 20, M Hughston 18, P Dewhurst 4-19, C Pendergast 2-28




HAROLD MOORE SHIELD

BACK:  Chris Jordan, Justin Drinkwater, Adam Davis, Nick Cole, Paul Culfl

FRONT: Tony Hine (Manager), Matt Barnes, Chris Simons, Andrew Hine (VC)
Luke Dudman (C), Sam Northridge, Daniel French, Kevin Everson (Coach)

In the beginning, it seemed that the boys had a good chance to go through to the final series,
but cricket being the great leveller that it is, had other ideas. Of the 5 competition games
scheduled, the team finished with 2 wins, 2 losses and a washout. Coach Kevin, will
comment, I am sure, about various aspects of the games and players, and what might have
been, given all the results in our division

Off the field, I was very pleased to see young teenagers maturing before my eyes, with regards
behaviour and mental attitude. By series end, you could have been forgiven for thinking that
they were young adults. The boys were a real credit to the Association, their clubs, their
families and themselves.

The parents were wonderful and made my job much simpler. In the heat, the wet, and some
howling gales, the scorers were unfazed and the afternoon teas were gastronomical
extravaganzas.

Thank you Parents!!!!
At this point, I would like to comment on the washout that should never have been. Given
that there were umpteen grounds around Eschol that were bone dry, (and we finished up
playing a scratch match on one of them), it seems to me, that a reserve ground(s), should be
nominated, so that competition can proceed.

In the end the team was beaten, but not disgraced, in this competition. A great deal has been
learned by Kevin and myself, and things will improve for 97/98.

Tony Hine
Manager

MATCH RESULTS

TRIAL E

Sutherland 7/193 defeated Bankstown 159

Paul Culff 31n.0., Chris Simons 24 n.o., Sam Northridge 23

Canterbury-Wests 135 defeated Sutherland 120

Paul Culff 23, Justin Drinkwater 19, Matt Barnes 17n.0. Matt Barnes 3-39, Luke Dudman 2-9

SHELL SERIES

Round 1.

Hawkesbury 4/122 defeated Sutherland 115

Sam Northridge 25, Andrew Hine 17, Chris Jordan 3-12

Round 2.

Camden 7/157 defeated Sutherland 126

Chris Jordan 2-22, Sam Northridge 31, Chris Jordan 27, Justin Drinkwater 17
Round 3.

Sutherland 9/224 defeated Fairfield 3/223

Luke Dudman 2-38, Luke Dudman 111, Chris Simons 26, Justin Drinkwater 24,
Round 4.

Penrith 7/209 defeated Sutherland 168

Nick Cole 3-37, Chris Jordan 54, Justin Drinkwater 35, Andrew Hine 19
Round 5.

Sutherland 6/168 defeated Illawarra 166 g

Nick Cole 2-18, Chris Jordan 2-28, Luke Dudman 2-28, Justin Drinkwater 2-30,
Luke Dudman 72 n.o., Sam Northridge 21

Although we finished our campaign with 2 wins, 2 losses and a draw which was somewhat
disappointing, 1 believe we have laid a solid foundation for our rep ive season next
year.

Kevin Everson (Coach)
YOU REMEMBER WHEN

L Caringbah Sports won the 1986/87 10D competition by a huge 21 point margin - they
had five bowlers with bowling averages of less than 4 - the best was 0.8 (Derek Adams
currently a regular SSCJA umpire).

. In the 1959/60 10A competition Geoff Hilzinger of Caringbah Rangers sent down 78
eight ball overs for a miserly 101 runs taking 61 wickets at 1.6 each - he also won the
batting aggregate. Geoff, father of Kurt of Sylvania 16A, went on to play first grade
for Sutherland for several years.

. In the 1969/70 season C Connelly of Cronulla RSL sorted out the batsmen in the 10D
competition taking 86 (YES 86) wickets at 0.837 each with 2 hat-tricks along the way.
Needless to say RSL won the competition undefeated, by a whopping 19 points.

Master Connelly sent down an enormous 146 eight ball overs for only 72 runs
(88 maidens) - unbelievable. Where is he now??7?




E.G. WEBLIN SHIELD

BACK: Geoff Morriss, Ben Phillips, Mark Hadfield,

FRONT: Keiran Sladen, Jono Muhs, Ari Loupos, Time Moreland (Captain),
Ashley Dyson, Todd Hughes, Jon Mclnnes,
(Absent: Scott Laws (Vice Capt), Don McInnes (Manager),
Andrew Northridge (Coach)

For the first time, the 1996/97 Weblin Shield competition was played on turf wickets, an
excellent innovation.

The season started with trial matches against St George and Canterbury which new coach
Andrew "Norm" Northridge used to give our 4 new players a chance with the bat and to

experiment with the batting order. Both were very good trials, one a narrow win, the other a

2 run loss.

Round 1 of the competition against Hawkesbury resulted in a remarkable win to Sutherland
who clawed their way back from 7 for 34 to post a respectable 9 for 164 thanks to some
courageous batting by the bottom order. Hawkesbury were bowled out for 97. Round two
resulted in a great winagainst last years competition winners, Illawarra, who were extremely
confident of their chances after bowling us out for 118 on a soft wicket. Once again our
bowling and fielding was first class however, and we bowled them out for 92. Round 3
against Blacktown saw another excellent bowling display. Afier taking a narrow 1st innings
lead we bowled Blacktown out for 30 in the 2nd innings in a remarkable 16.2 overs and won
the game outright. This left us in a position of requiring only 1 more win to make the semis
but after having our chances we lost to Hornsby in the Boxing Day game and to
Gosford-Wyong, the eventual competition winners, in the final round.

It was disappointing to miss a semi final position (by 1 point) but I'm sure all the boys enjoyed
their season and learnt a lot, particularly about playing op turf wickets. Our batting again let
us down with only all rounder Grant Butler scoring more than 100 runs for the season. Our
bowlers Jon McInnes, Mark Hadfield and Ben Phillips performed well, all taking more than 10
wickets. Congratulations to Jon who won the NSWJCU Weblin Shield bowling award with
17 wickets @ 7.4 - his 3rd such award in the last 4 years.

Our sincere thanks go to Harry and Carol Peters and Ocean Monarch Premium Seafoods who
once again sponsored our side. Thanks also to Gary, Wayne, Kathie and Garry who did the
bulk of the scoring, to Lorraine and David for looking after the drinks, to Peter and Marilyn
for the great BBQ and to the mums and dads who supported the team throughout the season.

Finally, thanks to our coach "Norm" who did an excellent job in his first year of rep coaching.
The boys learnt a lot under Norm's guidance. His dressing room talks were inspirational, and
his leading of the boys in their victory song was a sight to behold. Lets hope you can sing it a
couple more times next year boys.

Andrew Northridge, Coach
Don Mclnnes, Manager

MATCH RESULTS
TRIAL GAMES
Sutherland 155 defeated St George 148
S Laws 44, G Butler 4-20.
Sutherland 157 lost to Canterbury 159
J White 35 n.o, B Phillips 27, J Mclnnes 21, T Hughes 2-24

SHELL SERIES

Round 1.

Sutherland 9 for 164 defeated Hawkesbury 97

J Mclnnes 53n.0. M Hadfield 36n.0. S Laws 25, J Mclnnes 4-9, M Hadfield 3-21,
T Moreland 2 stumpings.

Round 2.

Sutherland 118 defeated Illawarra 92

T Hughes 21, B Phillips 3-15, G Butler 2-7, J Mcl
Round 3.

Sutherland 118 and 0/8 defeated Blacktown 92 & 30 outright

G Butler 36, B Phillips 27, J Mclnnes 4-34 & 3-12, M Hadfield 4-9, B Phillips 2-19 & 2-5
Round 4.

Sutherland 128 lost to Hornsby 175

K Sladen 31, G Butler 25, J Mclnnes 3-33, K Sladen 2-10, B Phillips 2-24

Round 5.

Sutherland 92 lost to Gosford-Wyong 8/155

A Dyson 19, M Hadfield 2-20

2-16, T Moreland 3 h




C.S. WATSON SHIELD

Brad Routh, Michael Peters, Michael Brenton, Peter Fitz-Gibbon, Karl Prince
Steve Routh (Manager), Aaron Myers, Scott McGeachie, David Mitchell (Vice
Captain), Scott Hardcastle (Captain), Rodney Stafford, Danicl Serratore,
Jeremy Loadman, Dick Ayre (Coach).

BACK:

The 1996/97 SSICA Watson Shield team had a very successful season. The team recorded its
highest finish in Junior Representative Cricket qualifying for the semi finals only to have the toss of
the coin ruin their opportunity to contest the final.

The team was well led by Scott Hardcastle and David Mitchell and posted a 4 to | record in the
qualifying rounds. The highlight was the ¢ ding win over the 95-96 champions, Penrith
District. The boys comprehensively outplayed their more fancied opponents and displayed genuine
teamwork in all aspects of the game,

Teamwork was certainly the strength of this side with each player making a vital contribution at

some stage of the competition. Steve Routh's contribution as team manager must be acknowledged.

His organisation was exemplary and the fact that we had the opportunity to contest the final series
goes down to initiative. Harry Peters and Peter Friend also must be thanked for their important
input.

Unfortunately, Parramatta won the all important toss and batted in most oppressive conditions.
While we were eventually outplayed, the result did not match the ability of the Sutherland side.

Special thanks must go also the scorers Vicki Routh, Rob Prince and Gai Fitzgibbon. Ray Stafford
supported with statistical updates on a regular basis. Thanks to all players, parents and supporters
for an enjoyable season.

R Ayre Coach

MATCH RESULTS

TRIAL GAME
Sutherland 241 defeated Blacktown 141

A Myers 54 ret, D Mitchell 50 ret, D Serratore 28 ret, B Routh 26, P Fitzgibbon 24 ret.

A Myers 4-13, K Prince 3-31.

Round 1.
Sutherland 8/180 defeated Hawkesbury 9/104
S McGeachie 37, A Myers 37, S Hardcastle 27, B Routh 25,

S McGeachie 2-9.

Round 2.
Sutherland 199 defeated Penrith 99

S Hardcastle 57, D Mitchell 37, R Stafford 33, A Myers 32,

B Routh 3-1, M Peters 3-24
3

Round 3.
Fairfield 9/187 defeated Sutherland 146
A Myers 34, S McGeachie 31, B Routh 23,

A Myers 3-26, S McGeachie 3-48
Round 4.

Sutherland 6/125 decl. defeated Manly 121 & 5/49

S Hardcastle 28, R Stafford 26x,
S McGeachie 3-18, R Stafford 3-25.
Round §.

Sutherland 5-198 defeated South Eastern 9/139
S McGeachie 77x, S Hardcastle 27, B Routh 26,

A Myers 2-9, K Prince 2-10

-Final
Parramatta defeated Sutherland 69

® A genwne deswe 10 give
You service and advice

® Al al discounted
-

price:

@ Clubs & Schoots
catered for

=2

) .
LI SLPE R MAILORDER CATALOGUE

PIONE o CALL e FOR

247 208 KINGSC)

® The LARGEST SELECTION
of Cricket Gear i Austeaba

“THE KIMGS OF CHICHE T
© ROAD KN
Totmwbare. 102) 50 775 o 402}

GROVE. wow 2208
BTG Fuu ! 0) 502 4503




AQUINAS COLLEGE

Since our conception three years ago, this season has been our most successful. We submitted two
teams, 16B and 14E. The spirit between both teams was great wnh the 16's helping out to coach the
14's who had a few first time players.

The under 16B had a slow start to the season but finished on a high note by winning their last two
games. They were not only a credit to this club, but, a credit to themselves for their sportsmanship.

Our 14E's had a great season finishing minor premier and then winning a well contested final to
become premiers. We would like to thank the other clubs for a season of cricket that was not only
competitive, but the sportsmanship was of a high standard.

Our thanks must also go to the SSICA for their 2 and all the assi that they have
given Aquinas Cricket Club.

We must offer our thanks to our boys and their parents for a very enjoyable 1996/97 season.
Peter Evans, Secretary

CARINGBAH DE LA SALLE CRICKET CLUB

The 1996/97 season saw the club field two boy's teams. The failure to field an U/12 team this year
could cause some concern in the future.

It was our most successful season, with both teams being Minor Premiers. The 14B won the final
afier being runner's up for the past three seasons, while the 16C lost a keenly contested final.

A special thanks to the coaches, managers, scorers, parents and boys for making it such an enjoyable
season.

Congratulations to all premiership winners, to Sports for ing the Club Ch hip and to the
Association Committee for organising and conducting another successful season of cricket.

Garry Hempel, Secretary.

CARINGBAH SPORTS CRICKET CLUB

As we did in 1995/96, 14 teams participated locally and we are obviously happy with the outcome.
Five premierships out of seven finals contested was a great way for our boys to finish and even those
that completed their cricket a week earlier had a happy season from all reports.

Sports does not extend beyond the Under 16 competition and that brings with it the hope that those
boys who move from junior cricket go with a desire to continue playing the game. Some may be
graded next year whilst others play mens. Some may never play again. On the whole the important
thing is that they acquired a love for cricket which will stay with them for the rest of their lives.
Those who have been around the game a long time will attest that such a passion is no burden to
carry.

1 must thank Vicki Routh and Ivor Chalmers, who as Competition Secretary and Secretary
respectively of the junior association, worked hard to ensure that the competition ran as smoothly as
possible. Our appreciation also ds to Peter Friend and all bers of the M

Committee. 1996/97 was not an easy one to administer and some of the matters resolved were
obviously complex. The restriction on pace bowlers comes to mind and the Association, and indeed
all clubs, should be congratulated on the way in which it was handled.

Finally, thanks to all the clubs who made 1996/97 another enjoyable one for everyone involved.

Bob Shield, Secretary

S emm

COMO JANNALI CRICKET CLUB

The 1996/97 season has been one of mixed fortunes. It began with the registration of 15 teams
including 2 under 8's, 3 under 10's, 4 under 12's and 14's and 2 under 16's. We were very
disappointed when we failed to receive an 'A’ grade in 10's and even more surprised when we were
unexpectedly graded ‘A’ in the 16's even thoughwe had lost 6 very experienced players to other
Clubs. A source of much sadness since 5 of them had a long standing history with the Club.

Notwithstanding, the season has seen the emergence and development of several players and has
demonstrated the depth of talent we have within the Club.

Unch istically we finished the season out of the top six in the Club Championship.
Nevertheless all of our teams seem to have enjoyed their cricket and all our players appear to have
had a share of the action, which is an important principle within our Club.

Congratulations go to 16C's for their premiership win in a very exciting final and to the 12B's who
reached the finals in an extremely strong competition.

We wish to congratulate the 13 players who were successful in being chosen to play for the
Sutherland Shire in the annual Shell Series of representative matches. A number of whom also
participated in the Junior Metropolitan Training Squads.

Thank you to our coaches and managers for their hard work and dedication and to the many parents
who gave great support throughout the season.

Well done Caringbah Sports on once again g the Club Championship and thank you to the
Association and to all Clubs for helping to provide another season of enjoyable cricket.

Gerald Davis, Jnr. Vice President

CRONULLA SEAGULLS

1999/97 was a good year for Seagulls in terms of team participation with six teams competing,
ranging from under 8's through to under 14's. The Club had more than 70 boys and girls registered
and early indications are that we can expect a similar number next year.

One of the highlights for our club was a visit to Sydney Cricket Ground to see the NSW Blues take
on South Australia. Unfortunately the day was marred by inclement weather, however, the day was
a success, necessitating us hiring two buses to transport 70 people (both parents and players) who
went out to watch some cricket.

A special thank you to the Association who put in long hours in bringing us an excellently run
competition. This year we were not successful in winning any of the prizes, however, we will be
back full of enthusiasm for the next season.

Rob O'Shea, Secretary
ENGADINE DRAGONS CRICKET CLUB

The 1996/1997 season saw a dramatic increase in registrations from the previous few seasons and as
a result the junior section of the Club grew from nine teams (106 players) to fourteen teams (158
players). It was particularly pleasing to see so many new players trying cricket for the first time, 61
rookies in all. Hopefully with the introduction of Super Eights Cricket as a P.S.S.A. Sport this trend
will spread throughout the Shire.

Although we slipped from fifth to seventh place in the Club Championship and were not able to
match the performances of the last two seasons, with three Premiership Teams, we still managed to
field two teams in the Finals, the 16B's and the 14C's who finished Minor Premiers, both teams were
beaten on the day but should be very satisfied with their fine effort throughout the season.




2.

Five E boys were selected to the Association in the Shell Shield Competition with a
further two being chosenas shadow playc:s, we would liKe to commend them on their fine
achievement.

The Engadine Committee would like to sincerely thank all our coaches, managers and scorers, many
ofwhowelenewwthegnmemdwd\epmetﬂswlngaveg\'msuppontotheplayersdunngﬂle
season. Well done to all the players for the way they the season
and we hope they all enjoyed their cricket.

Congramlauons to Camglnh Sports on winning it's sixth straight Club Championship and to all the
of their resp itions.

i

In closing I would like to thank the Committee of the S.S.J.C.A. for all their hard work in organising
another successful season and congratulate them on their initiative in regards to rule changes with
our Club believes to have been beneficial to all.

lan Latham, Boys Secretary

GYMEA BAY CRICKET CLUB

Gymea Bay fielded 12 teams in the 1996/97 season, the same as last year. Onlyone team, the 12E's,
rghed the finals but I am pleased to say they were successful. Congratulations to the players and
their coach.

The club finished down in the club championship this year which was a disappointment particularly
as we have made a concerted effort to have our coaches complete the level 1 coaching course in
recent years. I'm sure the effort that was put in this year will pay off in the future however.

Ten Gymea Bay boys were selected in the SSICA representative teams this year and 3 represented
Sutherland in the Green Shield ition. C lations to them.

e

Congratulations also to Caringbah Sports on winning yet another club championship and to all
premiership winning teams.

Thank you to all players, coaches, scorers, supporters and the committee of the Gymea Bay Cricket
Club for your efforts this year. I hope you enjoyed participating in the game and of coursel hope to
see you all back again next year.

Finfﬂly, thank you to the management committee of the SSICA for your hard work during the year
which once again resulted in another excellent competition

Don Mclnnes, Secretary

HEATHCOTE CRICKET CLUB
This season Heathcote fielded four teams, 10E, 12D, 14D & I6B All teams were most compemlve
with the 10's and 14's making the final and the 10's in fact winning to complete an undeafeted season.

Congratulations to all players, coaches, and managers for their eﬁ‘ons throughout the season.

I would like to thank all of the parents and players for their participation and support throughout the
season, | hope you enjoyed your cricket as much as I did. Special thanks to Chris Vormister, Geoff
Bell and Glen Baker for their contributions to the running of the club.

Congratulations to all competition and individual award winners. Thank you to the committee of the
SSJCALI for a well run competition and a successful season, particularly Vicki Routh who was always
available to assist the coaches and manager.

Stephen Crystal, President

ILLAWONG CRICKET CLUB

Illawong fielded 22 teams from Under 8's through to Under 16's three more than last season. In
addition the club ran a very successful Have-A-Go cricket program with 40 children participating
over the course of the program.

By any measure the club has had a successful year on the field with eight teams playing in finals with
five being successful. (12B, 12C, 12D(1), 10A, 10D(1) ) from 15 competitions, and second to
Caringbah Sports in the club c} hip who we congratulate for the

Off the field the Club has seen major success with two new pitches (Coachwood Rd and Lucas
Heights Oval) being constructed and moving to a new shared club rooms at Lucas Heights Oval. We
would like to extend our appreciation for their support in these projects and the organisation of the
competition to the Management Committee of the SSICA.

Finally, to all the Coaches, managers, scorers and supporters not only Illawong but all Clubs thank
you for your time and efforts throughout the season as without your support and participation there
would be no Junior Cricket

Peter Baldwin

MIRANDA MAGPIES CRICKET CLUB

What a great season for the Magpies. Third in the Club Championship (only 7 points behind second)
after running 8th or 9th for the last number of seasons, has proven that we are on the right track in
providing a good family oriented club and believing in "happiness breeds v

Of our seven teams, the 14D's were our only Premiership team, however, the 14B's ran second,
12A’s and 12C's ran third, 16C’s fourth, 16A's fifth and the 10C’s sixth and not a mumble of
discontent from anyone.

The opening of our four new cricket practice nets has created a lot of interest and it will be
interesting next season to see just how many teams we nominate for the 1997/98 season. Miranda
Magpies also has the honour of having Madeleine Kirkham (from the 16C tean) being the only girl
playing in the S.S.J.C.A.L. comp to be selected in the U16 NSW Schoolgirls team to tour England
and Ireland in June and July of this year and we wish her well on this tour.

We have great expectations for the 1997/98 season and with the friendliness, drive and excellent
practice facilities that we have in the club, look out opposition.

Our thanks to the S.S.J.C.A.l. committee for organising and running the 1996/97 season with
success.

Gordon Johnston, Secretary

ST JOHN BOSCO CRICKET CLUB

The 1996/97 cricket season was a very enjoyable one for the Bosco Cricket Club, seeing us field 7
teams in the junior competition, and increase of 2 teams on last season. We had our U10's reach the
final against Illawong, resulting in them being runners-up in a highly entertaining match. This was a
great result for the boys as only 4 players had played cricket in the previous season. Our other teams
were competitive right throughout the season and showed that cricket in the Bosco community is
once again thriving. Our two U/8 teams certainly enjoyed their season and proved that the format
they play under is certainly successful. On behalf of the Bosco Committee, | would liketo thank all
of the coaches, managers, scorers and parents who assisted during the season, making the
committees job that much easier. Personally I would like to thank the Bosco Committedor their
help in this my first season as club President.




CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP

As usual, the efforts of the Association Committee are to be acknowledged and congratulations on a
very enjoyable and successful season. All the best for 1997/98 and beyond.

CLUB NO. OF TEAMS POINTS

Steve Mulally, President S
CARINGBAH SPORTS 13 138.09
ST PATRICKS CRICKET CLUB ILLAWONG 19 121.35
s Py s 5 MIRANDA 7 114.13
This year St Patrick's cricket club fielded seven junior teams. Of these, two teams made it to the SYLVANIA 1 109.73
finals, the 14A's and 12E's, but unfor ly neither was ful. St Patrick's finished in fifth ST. PATRICKS 6 1 07',”
place in the Club Championship, a creditable result but one we hope to better next season. CARINGBAH DLS 2 104.67
I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those people who undertook to coach, manage or ENGADINE 12 89,00
score for our teams. We all appreciate your effort. I would like to thank the St Patrick's committee, COMO JANNALI 13 87.76
in particular, Warren Daley, Chris Peoples, David Hair, Peter Zappert and John Wallis. Thanks also GYMEA BAY 11 80.82
to Bob Duff'and Anthony McDowell who ran a series of coaching clinics. HEATHCOTE 4 70.80
Congratulations to the players who were successful in selections for SSICA Representative teams. g.{ (:gg;l‘; OSSEC%GULLS : ggg‘;
This year St Patrick's had only one player selected. AQUINAS COLLEGE > 3333

Finally, thanks to the Executive and Committee of the Association for a well organised competition.

The 17 Premierships were shared by 9 clubs as follows:
Gary Morriss, Chairman

CARINGBAH SPORTS 16A, 14A, 14C, 12A, 10C

SYLVANIA HEIGHTS COMMUNITY & YOUTH CRICKET CLUB ILLAWONG 12B, 12C, 12D, 10A, 10D
Following a good increase in new players and families to the club, the 1996/97 season was one of gﬂ@ﬂﬁw i o
great expectation for the Sylvania Heights Cricket Club both in terms of success on the field and the c ARIN-GB AHD.L.S 14B
opportunity to introduce the many new first time players and parents to the great game of cricket. e’
MIRANDA 14D
This season the club fielded 13 teams (including two in the non-competitive Under 8) and whilst 3 AQUINAS 14E
teams (16A, 16B and 10A) finished Minor Premiers and contested finals, surprisingly only the 16B's GYMEA BAY 12E
were the eventual Premiers HEATHCOTE 10E

Whilst it is a huge task to put 13 teams on the field every weekend, the sterling effortof our many
volunteers (ic “THE PARENTS) who act as Administrators, Coaches, Managers, Drink Sellers, CRICKET
Scorers and Supporters are very much appreciated.

Once again several of our highly talented players featured in the 1996/97 representative teams and (AS explamed toa forelgn VlSltOl')
we offer our congratulations and trust that you will continue to support our club and inspire your . . .
team mates to strive for that higher playing goal. You have two sides, one out in the field and one in.

G . ot
To our sponsors and financial supporters (Harry Peters from Ocean Monarch Seafoods - Marine Each man that's in the side that's in goes out

Product Marketing, Peter Tate from Sylvania On the Spot Communications, Sylvania Pizza Hut, and when he's out he comes in
Frank Tagg from McDonalds at Sylvania, Video Ezy at Miranda and Kareela, Harry Solomons from he next man goes in il he's out
Kingsgrove Sports Centre) we thank you all for your significant contributions to the inued well and ¢ $ g ik ¥
being of our club.

: " e
Finally, thank you to the SSJICA Management Committee for their personal commitment and When they ‘re all out, the side that's out comes in
administrative efforts during the season. and the side that's been in goes out

g Ky, G and tries to get those coming in out.
Sometimes you get men still in and not out.
When both sides have been in and out
including the not out

That's the end of the game - Howzat




95.63
765

S

__Average

414
4160
3075
21.90
27.40

5.61
3

Woan Won  Match Loss |

CLUB | Outright |istlsslegs| Deswn | fstlsnings)| Outright | POINTS |
Sylvania I T Y G TN 1> S T s e i . » 2|
Engadine Dragons 1 4 6 i - 3 - RS !
‘Caringbah Sports 1 6 ! - 3 - R, &
'Heathcote SR M S e 5 S
'St Patricks : TR s - 5 G
‘Gymea Bay - 4 - 6 s
St John Bosco - 1 - & HiTs
Aquinas - 31 6 14
N.B. Penalty points this grade.
PREMIERS SYLVANIA
Minor Premiers Sylvania
Batting Average : 1. Mills Caringbah Sports 595
Batting Aggregate : L Mills Caringbah Sports 595
Bowling Average : L Bailey i 10.55
Bowling Aggregate G Dumbrell St John Bosco 24

J Sydes St John Bosco 24
Centuries : B Coleman St Patricks 124x

M Cosstick St Patricks 107x

J Whitchall Sylvania 1o

L Mills __ Caringbah Sports 10

L Mills Caringbah Sports. 109
Hat Tricks : Nil
Wicket Keepers Award : D Croucher Sylvania
Most Caiches : D Vormister _ Heatheote 13

Caringbah Sports took 65 catches
BATTING Association Records - 16B
Batting Average B. Wicks Como Jannali 93/94 115.83
Batting Aggregate : B. Wicks Como Jannali 93194




16B Continued

Innings N.O. Runs Average
10 595 59.50
12 41 37.36
9 323 35.88
A2 3 323 35.88
12 3 318 35.33
10 1 317 35.22]
11 2 301 3344
12 2 282 2820
11 1 270 27.00
13 1 304 25.33
17318 0 309 20.60
Y [ 254 19.53
S s 5 16 2 260 18.57
G Dumbrell St John Bosco 44 15 [ R 18.20
BOWLING Association Records - 16B
Bowling Average : B. Wicks Como Jannali 93/94 547
Bowling Aggregate : J. Cant Caringbah DLS 92/93 50
Player |Club Overs | Maidens  Wickets | Runs | A verage |
L Bailey 'Engadine Dragons Bz T8 100 e 10.55]
J Hunter St Patricks 842 1 A N O pa T 1063
G Dumbrell St John Bosco 107.5 o S 1158
M Ferguson T I 181 12,06
D Couison (o R 158 12.15!
B Moore 950 | 19 e A s Tl 13.00!
L Mills Caringbal 1030 | 3 [ 1439,
N Yates |Gymea Bay To3i07 I 93 15 247 14.93!
J Sydes St John Bosco 965 I T g g 1545
N Condon |Gymea Bay TRl NN ) e By
CBell [Heathoote | 97.0 2 13 20 15.92
D Franklin (Caringbah Sports | 81.0 20 1571547 16.47
R Orlando ‘Caringbah Sports LI 16 | 364 1650
T Cutler Engadine Dragons 23t 12 16 i 2677 ] 16.69 |
M Anderson |Caringbah Sports L P 13 29 17.62!
16C COMPETITION "KEN WHATLEY T t
i i Won Loss | Loss i
CLUB | Tie  |Outright st Innings | Outright | POINTS |
CaringbahDLS | 1 | - 7 1 lm 46
Como Jannali 1 b S 6 TN R S
Tllawong Io- 1 6 | 3 i - L
Miranda Magpies | - 1 il AT ) g
Gymea Bay s | L R T
Syvania 1. : it | Y e g i)
Engadine Dragons || = | (e S F T DRl i G s s 1 25

N.B. Sylvania - Non attendance Managers Meeting

38

16C Continued

Hat Tricks :

Wicket Keepers Award :

Most Catches :

COMO JANNALI

Caringbah D.LS.
1 Smith

St Patricks 94/95 59.13
Caringbah Sports 91/92 475
HS. | Innings | Runs Average
T I 51.50
By s
“fosx 10 ]
101x 8
95x 9 |
95% 8.
81 | 1 i
(] T B LR
Bowling Average : G. Hewitt. Jannali 89/90 2.82
Bowling Aggregate : B. Sommerville Engadine 91/92 39
Player Club Overs Maidens .~ Wickets | Runs Average
M Calagis [Tlawong, 800 12 N R R T 10.86
D McCleary Como Jannali 62.0 13 G S ) 11.81
D Serratore (Caringbah D.L.S 58.0 8 L 12.00
A Ramsey Miranda Magpies 873 [ 19 18 e 12.55
M Kirkham Miranda Magpies 833 | 14 16 fg: & g:{l’ ;
B Leathley Caringbah D.L.S 600 116 112 6 13.00
L Simons lllawong 590 1 Vit o G (Ul D 13.30°
* Rediear [Mawong 610 9 P 13411
M Fenning. Miranda Magpies 90.3 21 | 1443
D Baird 'Como Jannali 58.0 R O S i 1. 15.07
B Erskine |Engadine Dragons 730 RN ) 15.85
C Montague Tilawong 58.0 L TR 16.11
A Mackey Caringbah D.L.S 71.0 8 sy |- 210 18.08
J Smithurst Caringbah D.L.S %60 [ 16 T 9 i 163 18.11
'S Nicolopoul i 620 | 17 9 170 18.88
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Match Loss Loss
Drawn | Ist Outright | POINTS
3 1 - 51
- 4 - 9
; = =
= 5 g k
1 27 = 22
- 7 2 14
PREMIERS CARINGBAH SPORTS
Minor Premicrs Caringbah Sports
Batting Average : 93.66
Batting Aggregate : 562
Bowling Average : 9.73
Bowling Aggregate : 26
fes : 101x. 104
106x
109x
106x
105x
Hat Tricks :
Wicket Keepers Award :
Most Catches : 9
9
MWason 9
Caringbah Sports took 62 catches
Batting Average : G Morriss Gymea Bay 95/96 11433
Batting Aggregate : G Morriss Gymea Bay 95/96 686
Player [Club HS. | Innings NO. | Runs Average |
L Dudman Caringbah Sports 106x 10 ¢ | _s62 93.66
J Drinkwater lllhwong i 104 10 S T 57.88 |
A Wallis St Patricks 82x 9 2 274 39.14
C Jordan [Caringbah Sports 105x 10 1 345 3833
S Simons llawong 72 10 2 257 3213
\CPendergast |Engadine Dragons 106x Y } e 3155
'NTrajcevski  |Gymea Bay 109 15 1 356 25.43
B 76 VAN 317 22.64
BOWLING Association Records - 14A
Bowling Average : J Mclnnes Gymea Bay 95/96 4.28
Bowling Aggregate : J. Mclnnes Gymea Bay 95/96 40
40

Average

O3
10.27

_|Como Jannali

..|Caringbah Sports
Illawong |
llawong !
Won Won Match Loss | Loss |
CLUB Outright _ Ist Innings | Drawn | Ist Innings | Outright | POINTS
i 3 3 3 2 Bt [ 44
2 - 5 I - I 4
- 7 - 3 | - l...40
& 4 < 4 2 {26
- 3 - 7 I - iy
< 3 : 6 Py vy
PREMIERS CARINGBAH DE LA SALLE
Minor Premiers Caringbah De La Salle
Batting Average : S Nicholson Como Jannali 34.83
Batting Aggregate : J Sund Sylvania 326
Bowling Average : R Amold Caringbah De La Salle 9.23
Bowling Aggregate : G Bunker Miranda Magpies 21
Centuries : M Sweeney Cronulla Seagulls 109x
A Lainson Cronulla Seagulls 168x
Hat Tricks : J Hopson Illawong e Round 10
Wicket Keepers Award : M Thompson Miranda Magpies
Most Catches : S Bumns Como Jannali 8
Caringbah De La Salle took 58 catches

41




14B Continued
Sylvania 92193 7533
St Patricks 92/93 469
HS. Innings N.O. Runs Average
4lx 10 = 209 3483
60x 1 4 233 3328
7 1 L 326 32.60
168x 12 3 273 3033
53 1Y 1l N 302 3020
%0 S sy 305 27.72
59 1 1 266 26.60
109x 10 1 214 23.77
56 B e T 277 23.08
64 11 2 207 23.00
70 13 2 238 21.63
57 11 0 229 20.81
48 13 0 254 19.53
Association Records - 14B
G. Nair St John Bosco 89/90 432
G. Nair St John Bosco 89/90 34
Club Overs Maidens | Wickets Runs = Average
Caringbah D L S 720 T O Al 9.23
Miranda Magpies 67.0 12 20 186 9.30
(Como Jannali R e T 147 980
Caringbah D L § 780 | 14 114 170 12.14
Como Jannali N S N 195 1218
Como Jannali _ T s 233 12.94
Miranda Magpies Co T I Y 285 13.57
Cronulla Seagulls 70 | 14 18 245 1361
Cronulla Seagulls 790 |20 16 237 1481
Cronulla Seagulls 822 19 16 241 15.06
Como Jannali 72.0 16 10 151 15.10
Caringbah D L. S 64.0 15 10 160 16.00
Miranda Magpies 711 15 12 193 16.08
Caringbah DL S 61.2 S/ 131 18.71
14C COMPETITION "TIM WALKER TROPHY"
Won ‘Won Match Loss Loss
Outright _Ist Innings | Drawn | 1st Innings | Outright  POINTS |
- 9 WA 1 - a8
1 § - 9 | 1 = 48
icks 5 4 3 L] 2 28
|0,°ﬂ!llh Seagulls 2 3 i 7 3 24
St John Bosco - 3 - 7 - 24
|Mlawong | 2 - 8 - 20

NB: 2 points awarded to all teams

CARINGBAH SPORTS
Engadine Dragons

G Henry

57.7

G Henry
P Coull

Batting Average : D. Vormister Heathcote 94195 69.57
Batting Aggregate : G Henry St John Bosco 96/97 577+
Club H.S. Innings | N.O. Runs
St John Bosco 137x s 1w STe
Caringbah Sports 125% 10 2 328
94x 10 4 211
67x 8 i 212
69 10 3 207
61 12 1 296
57 10 0 268
56 13 1 249
47 1 0 216
BOWLING Association Records - 14C
Bowling Average : M. Kerr Caringbah Sports 89/90 4.60
Bowling Aggregate : M Tiley Heatheote 95/96 36
{Player Club Overs Maids | Wickets Runs Average |
[P Coull |Caringbah Sports 65.0 25 16 109 6811
|M Feehan i 78.0 24 19 140 737
|A Wilson 582 12 18 144 800"
;D Baxter 68.1 10001 i 290 168 840
|A Blinco 620 25 12 12 933
S Andrews 69.0 - i e 114 9.50 |
M Ward 94.5 35 16 173 10.81
|G Henry 88.0 23 14 152 1085
D Meeve 17950 29 10 19 11.90]
'L Baker 1890 16 15 190 1266
{M Daly 590 14 12 155 1291
R Grimshaw | .80 23 00 130 13.00!
'C Brunton 570 17 8 114 14.25
P Burt | 830 22 10 146 14.60
S Warren | 690 16 10 158 15.80
43




1 Robinson Miranda Magpics
D Hunt Como Jannali

J Robinson Miranda Magpies
1 Robinson Miranda Magpies
D Hunt Como Jannali

M Tope Heathcote

D Hunt Como Jannali

J Robinson Miranda Magpics
A Bumett Como Jannali
Miranda Magpics took 45 catches

G Henry St John Bosco

G Henry St Joha Bosco

35.14
6.23
100x

110x
Round 1

9596 5267
9596 474

- Woa Woa | Match = Loss Loss
CLUB t M_M_‘"‘__“!'_'z._oﬂ_ﬁ_ POINTS
(Aquinas Collcge - 1) | - ! 2 - 44
(Caringbah Sports ) SIS ETRI T Y £ 40
Gymea Bay s SR (i > 28
Engadine Dragons - e s - 7 |
|Como Jannali : 3= 6 - 25001
{Sylvania - 2 1 ki : |
NB. 2 points awarded to all teams
* Points lost
PREMIERS AQUINAS COLLEGE
Minor Premicrs Aquinas College
Batting Average : P Zanardo Aquinas College 46.55
Batting Aggregate : P Zanardo Aquinas College 419
Bowling Average : B Evans Aquinas College 840
Bowling Aggregate : ANum Sylvani 15
B Funnell Como Jannali 15
Centuries : P Zanardo Aquinas College 101, 105
Hat Tricks : NIL §
Wicket Keepers Award : B Selby Como Jannali
Most Catches L Eckersley Como Jannali 11
Como Jannali took 39 catches
BATTING Association Records - 14E
Batting Average : P Zanardo i 96/97 46.55
Batting Aggregate : P Zanardo Aquinas 96197 419
HS. Innings NO. | Runs Average
105 10 1 | 419 46.55¢
46 8 | | 237 3386
76x 9 2 | 181 2586
[oe 10 (TR s 2278
51 9 1 ‘ 179 2238
e K TR oo 22.00
L S BN i 19.00
| aax 10 Al G ¢ 5 1578
| 40 12 2 140 14.00
BOWLING Association Records - 14E
B Mclnnes Sylvania 95196 523
B Mclnnes Sylvania 95/96 35
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14E Continued

Player Club Overs | Maidens | Wickets | Runs | Average |
BEvans lAquinas College 40.0 10 10 84 .40 93/94 5.07
21 ary 120 7. 92/93 34
12 11 9 2
2 s AT ) .00
6 Ay 1oy 9.14 T Runs
1 2 111 9.25 | 174
4 5 139 9.27 189
11 11 102 9.27 1" 104
11 11 121 11.00 124
7 10 111 11.10 159
8 14 156 11.14 43
14 15 169 1127 158
s 154 11.85 " |Caringbah Spts (1) 97
5 st s I 12.00 R White Caringlicthus(]) 11 140
LT ) 124 12.40 R Chivers |Como Jannali 15 192
KOwen |Como Jannali 11 147
\L Hudswell _Illawong 12 164
" ¥ M Carroll [Miranda Magpies 17 237
“ " T Brazel [Como Jannali | 13 184
T Barakat |Caringbah Spts (2) 9 137
Won Won Match Loss Loss !
CLUB Outright | 1st Innings | Drawn | Ist Innings | Outright | POINTS |
Caringbah Sports (1)~ - TN ) 3 = Pley s | 12B COMPETITION g 1
Tllawong Vil L G TR TN L 2 o AT
Miranda Magpics T R e s ] e IR T T
Como Jannali e T e SR 5 2 2 CLUB | Out | 15t Int POINTS
Caringbah Sports (2) 1 g | i 3 8 1 ! 15 Tllawong, i T sk ADeN|
Gymea Bay i e - 8 1 RS ae Como Jannali TR e S g 8
NB: 2 points awarded Engadine Dragons i S i [y 2 32
Sylvania et S G g 28]
St John Bosco R Eho s 3 3% 1
PREMIERS CARINGBAH SPORTS (1) St Patricks | Z | il : I 8 H 20 |
Minor Premiers Caringbah Sports (1)
Batting Average : M Elliott [llawong 40.11 PREMIERS ILLAWONG
Batting Aggregate : M Elliott 5 [llawong 361 Minor Premiers Tllawong
Bowling Average : M Elliott Ilawong, 725
Bowling Aggregate : M Elliott [llawong 24 Batting Average : M Fuller lllawong 55.29
P Davies Miranda Magpies 24 Batting Aggregate : M Fuller . Tllawong 387
Centuries : M Elliott [llawong 115, 102 Bowling Average : S Spratt Sylvania : 6.37
Hat Tricks : M Elliott [llawong ¢ ! Bowling Aggregate : C Kalatzis St John Bosco ) 21
Wicket Keepers Award : T Rigby _ Miranda Magpies Centuries : D Mikkelsen Sylvania 115x
Most Catches : L Hudswell Tlawon, 10 M Berry "~ Como Jannali 123x
M Fuller lllawong 127
Hat Tricks : NIL
BATTING Wicket Keepers Award:  Nil awarded
Batting Average : G. Harris Sylvania 9293 113.25 Most Catches : B Cutler Engadine Dragons 8
Batting Aggregate : C. Lake Engadine 9091 576 J Garlato Sylvania 8
St John Bosco and Como Jannali took 52 catches
Player 'Club I HS Innings N.O. Runs | Average | g
M Eliott iawong i 1D A (IR . N IR BATTING Association Records - 12B
L Hudswell {lllawong o Dk s 2 315 39-33; Batting Average : D. Cox Miranda 90/91 61.83
A Raftos |Caringbah Spts (1) 73 — 0 276 | 27.60 Batting Aggregate : B. Wicks Como Jannali 90/91 490
S Morriss Miranda Magpies 66 12 1 a0 24.54)
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N.O. Avera,
4
9192 444
91/92 38
‘Wickets Runs Avel
e 02
il | 7
Y T i
2 7
7 i
31 e 12.38
1 | 14.13
16 1525
1 | 5.5
A2 155
; 17.5
! 18.57
! e o 19.11
) 14 | 21.29
! 266 | 2217
" "
‘Won Match | Loss Loss
Ist Innings | Drawn llnlnnlm Outright | POINTS
9 - - - EsSa.|
— : i _ it
5 - 5 P
4 - Gkml - T
3 bt Tl B ey 24
2 s 7 AL lios: 2161
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ILLAWONG

2763

.21

Batting Average : D. Sweeney Grays Point 9091 74.20
Batting Aggregate : A. Fleming Caringbsh DLS 9495 441
Player [Club HS. Innings | NO. | Runs | Average |
P Frankland Cronulla 11 3 I 221 | 2763
BOWLING Association Records - 12C
Bowling Average : M. Gleeson Caringbah Sports 89/90 2.03
Bowling Aggregate : J. Broderick Miranda 94195 33
Maidens | Wickets | Runs Average
6 2 134 609
30 3T a8 6.43
14 4 TT6s 688
31 19 Bligis 7.89
i ol 8.06
19 18 150 833
G5 14 120 857
14 12 113 941
15 2 216 9.81
13 18 | 187 10.38
12 12 i & 10.42
15 14 155 11.07
19 7 139 19.85
“DON DOBIE TROPHY"
Won Won Match Loss Loss |
CLUB Outright Ist Innings | Drawn | ist Innings | Outright | POINTS
ringbah Sporls SasT A - i - a8
Tllawong (1) - 7 : 3 < 40
Heathcote - 5 - 5 - 3
Sylvania - 4 - Sl B 28
St John Bosco - 3 1 6 - 26
Tilawong (2) - e 1 8 : 18
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12D Continued

PREMIERS ILLAWONG
Minor Premiers Caringbah Sports
Batiing Average : St John Bosco 26.42
Batting Aggregate : StJohn Bosco 185
Bowling Average : Caringbah Sports 575
Bowling Aggregate : Caringbah Sports 16
Centuries : i
Hat Tricks : Caringbah Sports 1
Wicket Keepers Award : Caringbah Sports
Most Catches : 1 9

Tllawong (1) took 45 catches
BATTING Association Records - 12D
Batting Average : A. Houston Miranda 9293 68.50
Batting Aggregate : P. Maclntyre St Patricks 93/94 294
Player Club H.S. Innings = N.O. Runs Average
B Killalee ‘St John Bosco 57 9 ! Z 185 26.42
L Burgess Sylvania 3988140 3 164 23.43
\L Booveng Heathcote 62.0 8 1 142 20.28
BOWLING Association Records - 12D
Bowling Average : S. Andrews Engadine 94/95 270
Bowling Aggregate : D Coady St John Bosco 95196 )
Player Club Overs Maidens Wickets Runs
G Girdler Caringbah Sports 403 3 16 92
B Killalee St John Bosco 58.0 12 ! 13 118
B Everi m ‘St John Bosco 54.0 7 i 10 112
M Wright Caringbah Sports 51.0 11 | 1n 135
N Crompton Caringbah Sports 38.0 04 | 90
MRobson  StJohn Bosco 46.0 8 ™" 138
12E COMPETITION “"BULMER TROPHY"

Won Won Match Loss Loss

CLUB ___ Outright _Ist Innings  Drawn _ Ist Innings | Outright  POINTS
'Gymea Bay | - 8 = I 2 | - 44
St Patricks - 6 - | 4 - D
lliawong 5 5 TR ATy
'Caringbah Sports - s - s - y a0
'Engadine Dragons i 3 5 = 24
Como Jannali - 3 - i i - 23
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12E Continued
PREMIERS GYMEA BAY
Minor Premiers Gymea Bay
Batting Average : BParkin
ing Aggregate : B Parkin
Bowling Average :
Bowlmgw
Hat Tricks : e
Wicket Keepers Award : 1 2 St Patricks
Most Catches : JStomo Gymea Bay 14
Hlawong took 55 catches :
Association Records - 12E
Batting Average : B. Jones Tllawong
Batting Aggregate : B Parkin Gymea Bay
HS. Innings N.O.
61x 10 | 5
55x . St s 5 o
35 TR
93 Y | 2
56 e
39 ¢ P O
Association Records - 12E
. Cronulla Seagulls 90/91 3.09
Cronulla Seagulls 9091 36
Player Club Overs Maidens | Wickets Runs | Average
i 37.0 10 15 83 1 5.53
57.0 3 e 75 625
38.0 ) ' 12 T 6.58 1
39.0 | 13 | 94
450 R
8.3 R LR TG
38.0 g 9 66
39.1 l 11 98
420 T 108
440 110 107
430 i i L] 118
680 A 172
41.0 6 74
63.4 g [Ess
380 2 88
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Won Match Loss
| ist Innings | Drawn | 1st Inn Outright ron:'ls
9 - 1 - 4
9 - 1 5 43
5 - 5 - 2
3 - - 4
3 - i o o
1 - | - 14
Tllawong 79.75
Sylvania 378
GymeaBay 7.66
Engadine Dragons 18
Illawong 127x
Tllawong 34
liflen Engadine Dragons 3
Illawong took 34 catches
BATTING iati =
Batting Average : 1 Davis Illawong 96/97 79.75
Batting Aggregate J Drinkwater IHlawong 92/93 384
Player |Club H.S. Innings N.O. Runs | Average
T Davis "Mlawong 127x [} 4 ET T AL
L Irwin Sylvania Tk 10 3 384 | 40.57
S Cush Sylvania 84 10 0 3t | 37.80
S Pickering ‘Gymea Bay 7ix 12 2 278 | 2780
* Denotes new record
Association Records - 10A
Bowling Average : B. Ronald Hllawong 89/90 325
Bowling Aggregate : J Drinkwater llawong 92/93 39
Player Club Overs Maidens . Wickets Runs Average
M Wirth 'Gymea Bay 700 9 T v )| 7.66
M Kay |Sylvania 850 17 16, 1oodss 1 9.50
S Cush ‘Sylvania 87.0 b R - e e 9.66
L Irwin [Sylvania 71.0 17 T34 i st 12006 /| 10.00
E Hillen |Engadine Dragons 893 12 S T 10.77
‘M Cook St Patricks 3 100 T el 1AS 1150
T Morgan llawong 60 1 R T i1.44
‘M Day It Patricks L A 12 149 1241
T Russell Engadine Dragons LS 15 187 12.46
S Nelson Cronulla Seagulls 102.1 32 13 i 14.33
D Sweeney [Cronulla Seagulls 98.0 18 14 219 15.64
K Owen |Gymea Bay 67.0 7 1 192 17.45
1 Tyrell |Gymea Bay 66.0 3 9 190 | 2111
S Pickering ‘Gymea Bay 55.0 1 6 162 27.00!
52

Won ‘Won Match Loss Loss
CLUB Outright | Ist Innings | Drawn | st Innings Outright |
ingbah S # 5 2 : :
Sy : 7 e .
Como Jannali 3 3 3 2 !
[llawong (1) 3 2 3 3 z
ylvania : ! o R 4 et
Miranda Magpies * - ST E iy
* This team lost points
PREMIERS CARINGBAH SPORTS
Minor Premiers Caringbah Sports
Batting Average : S Pickering Caringbah Sports 105
Batting Aggregate : € Whipp Como Jannali 125
Bowling Average : E Martin Illawong (2) 242
Bowling Aggregate : M Fitzsimmons Como Jannali 8
Centuries : S Pickering Caringbah S 102x
Hat Tricks : NIL =
Most Catches : B Harwin Como Jannali 9
Caringbah Sports took 23 catches
P 2 "
layer Club | HS.  |Innings N.O. Runs Average
S Pickering (Caringbah Sports |~ 102x | 2 1 105 105
M Pearson Tllawong (2) 1 B 4 2 7Y 41
C Whipp {Como Jannali 80 4 0 125 0 3125
M Moffat {Como Jannali [ 4 0 75 18.75
BOWLING -
Player Club | Overs Maidens | Wickets Runs Average
E Martin [llawong (2) 18.0 9 7 17 242
S Pickering {Caringbah Sports | 19.0 3 7 e 3.14
M Fitzsai {Como Jannali [ 210 6 et 42 5.25
10D COMPETITION "MIRANDA GLAZING TROPHY"
Won Won Match Loss Loss Out.
CLUB Outright | Ist Innings . Drawn | Ist Innings POINTS
[Ilawong (1) R 3 e - - 33
St John Bosco ] L S - - 30
\Caringbah Sports I - S N 2 - 19
Illawong (2) s 3 - o) - 19
Enydme Dragons | - 2 - 2 ) 14
{Gymea Bay S 1 | s 4 - 1
Sylvania I - 1 | - 3 1 10
‘Como Jannali | 3 < ¥ - 4 1 6
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10D Continued

PREMIERS ILLAWONG (1)
Minor Premiers Illawong (1)
Batting Average : JCurrie
Batting $ M Smith
Bowling Average D Rumsey
Bowling R Watts
3 NIL 2
Hat Tricks : NIL A i i L
Most Catches : T Beckman CINRNENY e, SO T R B IR R s T R i
JDescon ... [awoag(l)
Illawong (1) took 38 catches
BATTING i» !i! N.O. Runs Ave
Player Club [ us. Innings N.O. iy At
{ Currie Illawong (1) Lo 50x 2 ! %
M Smith Mawong (2) Lo 7 2 3
D Scotland 2 Bay 1. 3% & 2 g 7R e U W
R James Mawong(2) | 91 6 A A
S Williams St John Bosco 58x 4 1 e
A Dyszel St John Bosco [ 3% s 2 g
L
Overs Maidens | Wickets ! s
[ 220 4 10
240 L ¥ 4
| 240 7 10 -
240 7 7
60 9 i e
179 4 L B T
G e B
9 .
] £.00
! 10.50
T Won | Match T
|1st Innings | Drawn  Ist Innings | POINTS
; S [ T O (SIS b 22
Hilawong (1) F EEARHAIAS: - = %o |2
Allawong (2) 2 3 - l,l.
Cronulla Seagulls = . 2 B TR
[Engadine Dragons * | - L =) A I i
(Caringbah Sports * | - 2 I 3
(Gymea Bay e O s l 4
Como Jannali e - - - 5
* Points lost these teams
PREMIERS HEATHCOTE
Minor Premiers Heatheote
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HONOUR ROLL
CLUB CHAMPIONS
"BERTSHELL TROPHY"
1965/66 Jannali
1966/67 Jannali
1967/68 Cronulla RSL
1968/69 Sylvania Heights
1969/70 Sylvania Heights
1970/71 Engadine Dragons
1971/72 Engadine Dragons
1972/73 Miranda Magpies
1973/74 Engadine Dragons
1974/75 Engadine Dragons
1975/76 Engadine Dragons
1976/77 Engadine Dragons
1977/78 Miranda Magpies
1978/79 Engadine Dragons
1979/80 Como
1980/81 St Patricks
1981/82 Caringbah Sports
1982/83 Sylvania Heights
1983/84 Gymea Bay
1984/85 Sylvania Heights
1985/86 Sylvania Heights
1986/87 Caringbah Sports
1987/88 Caringbah Sports
1988/89 Caringbah Sports
1989/90 Caringbah Sports
1990/91 Gymea Bay
1991/92 Caringbah Sports
1992/93 Caringbah Sports
1993/94 Caringbah Sports
1994/95 Caringbah Sports
1995/96 Caringbah Sports
1996/97 Caringbah Sports
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CRICKETER OF THE YEAR

"JOHN WOODHOUSE MEMORIAL TROPHY"
1961/62 R. Tozer Miranda Magpies
1962/63 M. King St Patricks
1963/64 B. Davidson Miranda Magpies
1964/65 B. McM: Engadine Di
1965/66 G. Bailey Jannali

1966/67 P. Venn St Patricks
1967/68 M. Ray Caringbah D.L.S.
1968/69 P. Hart Sylvania Heights
1969/70 J. Dyson Jannali

1970/71 S. Anderson Sylvania Heights
1971/72 A. Hilditch Caringbah Sports
1972/73 B. Handley Gymea Bay
1973/74 B. Handley Gymea Bay
1974/75 K. Hudson Miranda Magpies
1975/76 G. Whatley Miranda Magpies
1976/77 P. Bishell Gymea Bay
1977/78 K. Rynne Caringbah D.L.S.
1978/79 G. Amold Gymea Bay
1979/80 M. Gardner Miranda Magpies
1980/81 J. Stead Caringbah Sports
1981/82 K. Tuite St Patricks
1982/83 A. Quinn St Patricks
1983/84 M. Condon Jannali

1984/85 J. Smith Como

1985/86 C. Parsons Engadine
1986/87 D. Wallace St Patricks
1987/88 S. Duff St Patricks
1988/89 N. Morando Engadine
1989/90 M. O'Brien St John Bosco
1990/91 C. Haran St John Bosco
1991/92 J. Holley Gymea Bay
1992/93 M. Bradley Caringbah Sports
1993/94 C. Lake Engadine
1994/95 B. Wicks Como Jannali
1995/96 D Reynolds Caringbah Sports
1996/97 D Mitchell Sylvania Heights
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LIFE MEMBERS

J. Moodie

J. Daly (Dec)

R. King (Dec)

W. Croucher (Dec)
M. Edson

C. Thomson

F. Malbon (Dec)
N. Davies

J. Rutty

R. Hilditch

K. Prendergast

I. Rutty (Mrs)

F Pattinson

J. Bannon (Dec)
L. Handley

K. Whatley

D. Clark

J. Lynch

K. Gardner (Dec)
S. Steed

D. Masters (Dec)
B. Quinn

W. Lawler

R. Brennan

I. Chalmers
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1963
1965
1965
1965
1968
1968
1969
1971
1973
1973
1974
1974
1975
1975
1976
1977
1981
1981
1985
1985
1987
1989
1990
1993
1995

PAST ASSOCIATION OFFICE BEARERS

PRESIDENTS:

L. Ticehurst
1. Daly

F. Pattinson
D. Clark

P. Friend

SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENTS:

R. Longbottom
J. Turpie

G. Thomson

F. Pattinson

L. Handley

K. Whatley

K. Gardner

H. Peters

B. Phillips

JUNIOR VICE-PRESIDENTS:

K. Hopkins
J. Turpie

G. Thomson
M. Edson
R. Hilditch
D. Clark

R. Moore
B. Quinn

I. Chalmers

SECRETARIES:

A. Tradinnick
M. Edson

J. Rutty

A. Craston
R. Stafford

F. Malbon
J. Lynch

J. Lynch

P. Schofield
V. Routh

1957/58
1959/69
1972/75
1978/81
1995/97

1959/62
1963/65
1966/69
1970/72
1975/77
1978/81
1982/90
1992/97
1996/97

1959/60
1961/63
1965/66
1969/70
1972/73
1975/77
1978/81
1982/92
1993/95

1957/58
1963/69
1972/80
1990/92
1994/96

COMPETITION SECRETARIES:

1969/75
1977/82
1985/88
1990/93
1995/97
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A. Tredinnick
N. Davies

K. Prendergast
K. Whatley

K. Hopkins

G. Merritt

L. Ray

K. Prendergast
D. Clark

R. Hill

1. Chalmers

P. Schofield

J. Dunstan

L. Flynn

N. Davies

K. Prendergast
L. Handley

K. Whatley

K. Gardner

A. Craston

J. Moodie
R. Hilditch
D. Masters
B. Probert
1. Chalmers

E. Townsend
G. Berry

A. Craston
B. Phillips

1958/59
1969/72
1975/78
1981/95

1962/63
1965/66
1969/70
1972/75
1977/78
1981/82
1990/92
1995/96

1960/61
1963/65
1966/69
1970/72
1973/75
1977/78
1981/82
1992/93

1958/63
1969/72
1980/90
1992/94
1995/97

1975/77
1982/85
1988/90
1993/95



PA! IATION OFFICE BEARERS (Cont'd) PAST ASSOCIATION OFFICE BEARERS (Cont'd)

ASSISTANT SECRETARIES: PUBLICITY OFFICERS:
E. Hilzinger 1960/61 L. Flynn 1961/63 R. Tumeth 1963/65 J. Rutty 1965/71
R. Tumeth 1963/65 M Hart 1965/66 J Bannon 1971/72 K. Whatley 1972/73
W. Haines 1966/67 W. Cox 1967/69 B. Rosen 1974/75 J. Dolan-Brown 1975/83
G.Thomson  1969/72 G. Lawton 1972/75 J. Chalmers 1986/89 B. Ross 1991/93
G. Ogilvie 1975 J. Lynch 1975/77 L. Fenech 1993/94 G. Godkin 1994/95
K. Moxham 1977/78 D. Trevor 1978/80 A. Gleeson 1983/86 1989/90 1995/96
G. Marshall 1980/85 W. Straker 1985/89
I. Chalmers 1989/92 B. Phillips 1992/93
V. Routh 1993/95 J. Chamberlin ~ 1995/96 COMMITTEE MEN:
D.Watson 1996/97
S. Astle 1957/59 S. Neilsen 1957/59
TREASURERS: J. Jamieson 1957/58 R. Smith 1958/59
A. Peterson 1958/60 W. Croucher 1959/60
J. Woodhouse  1957/61 E. Hilzinger 1961/66 R. Longbottom  1959/60 K. Killey 1960/62
C. Taylor 1966/71 G. Anderson 1971/72 K. Collis 1960/61 B. McManus 1960/61
C. Lawton 1972/75 M. Fordyce 1975/76 G. Merritt 1960/62 K. Hopkins 1961/62
1. Rutty 1976/80 S. Steed 1980/84 G. Thomson 1962/63 B. McManus 1962/63
D. Thwaites 1984/86 R. Brennan 1986/97 W. Bailey 1962/64 G. Thomson 1964/65
C. Johnson 1963/65 L. Knapp 1963/64
RECORDERS: N. Druery 1965/67 A. Mahoney 1964/65
J. Turpie 1965/66 N. Druery 1971/72
J. Moodie 1957/58 W. Croucher 1958/65 L. Ray 1966/69 N. Davies 1965/68
F. Malbon 1965/71 E. Townsend 1972/75 L. Piper 1969/72 G. Anderson 1967/69
K. Whatley 1975/77 G. Berry 1979/82 J. Edwards 1968/69 F. Pattinson 1969/70
B. Doherty 1977/79 D. Thwaites 1982/84 J. Bannon 1972/73 G. Anderson  1970/71
B Davison 1980/81 C. Paddy 1983/84 G. Ogilvie 1972/75 C. Keenan 1971/72
B. Doherty 1982/83 W. Giles 1984/85 W. Haines 1972/73 L. Handley 1972/73
C. Leeke 1984/85 M. Stanford 1984/90 T. Wagner 1974/76 T. Jones 1972/73
J. Scott 1984/90 W. Andrews  1986/90 S. Steed 1975/80 K. Whatley 1974/75
J. Lynch 1985/86 C. McDonough  1990/91 R. Moore 1976/78 R. Hill 1974/75
L. Chalmers 1985/89 J Chalmers 1989/93 G. Marshall 1979/80 K. Gardner 1975/81
B. Williamson ~ 1990/9] R. Mayhew 1993/94 A. Willis 1982/87 G. Berry 1978/79
B. Stanford 199v/95 S. Routh 1994/97 J. Hutcheon 1983/84 W. Lawler 1980/90
K. Mclnnes 1993/96 K Bowmer 1994/97 M. Magee 1987/89 C. Mann 1982/87
1. Friend 1995/96 L Barakat 1996/97 P. Schofield 1989/90 W. Foster 1987/89
I Latham 1996/97 . B. Straker 1989/90 G. Blakeley 1991492
REGISTRARS: R. Eaglesham  1991/92 B. Phillips 1991/92
1. Chalmers 1992/93 V. Routh 1992/93
G. Merritt 1961/65 A. Mahoney 1965/66 S. Harris 1993/94 G. Morriss 1993/95
N. Davies 1966/68 J. Rutty 1968/72 G. Grigg 1993/95 P. Friend 1994/95
1. Rutty 1972/76 R. Hill 1968/72 B. Phillips 1995/96 P. Hamilton 1995/97
P. Witcombe 1980/85 L. Buhagiar 1985/88 G. Johnston 1996/97
B. Stanford 1988/90 B. Probert 1990/92
M. O'Brien 1992/94 B. Probert 1994/95

M. Mooney 1995/97
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NOTICE TO ADVERTISERS

The Trade Practices Act, 1974, came into force on st October, 1974. There are important
provisions in the Act which contain strictregulations on advertising, all advertisers and advertising

agents are advised to study these provisions very carefully.

It can be an offence for anyone to engage, in trade or commerce, in conduct "misleading or
deceptive”. In particular Section 53 contains prohibitions for doing any of the folloving
connection with the supply of goods or services or in connection with the promotion by any means
of the supply or use of goods or services.

(a) Falsely represent that goods or services are of a particular standard, quality or grade or that
goods are of a particular style or model.

(b)  Falsely represent that goods are new.

(¢)  Represent that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, performance characteristics,
accessories uses or benefits they do not have.

(d)  Represent that he or it has a sponsorship, approval or affiliation he or it does not have.

(e)  Make false or misleading statement concerning the existence of, or amounts of price
reductions.

() Make false or misleading statements concerning the need for any goods, services,

replacements or repairs.

e) Make false or misleadi ing the exi: or effect of any warranty or
guarantee.

PENALTY:

For an individual - $10,000 or 6 months imprisonment

For a corporation - $50,000

It is not possible for this company to ensure that advertisement which are published in this magazine
comply with the Act and the responsibility must therefore be on the person, company oradvertising

agency submitting the adverti: for publication.

P

IN CASE OF DOUBT CONSULT YOUR LAWYER




